502598719 12/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2645014

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOM J. AFRICA	12/10/2013
SCOTT M. CLINE	12/10/2013
ROSS C. WORDEN	12/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCO BRANDS CORPORATION
Street Address:	KEMPER LAKES BUSINESS CENTER
Internal Address:	BUILDING 4, FOUR CORPORATE DRIVE
City:	LAKE ZURICH
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60047

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14103325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635 Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: STEVE ELLEMAN
Address Line 1: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 2: 10050 INNOVATION, SUITE 400
Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22181/079965-00141US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVE ELLEMAN

PATENT

REEL: 031761 FRAME: 0073

38 \$40.00 1410

502598719

Signature:	/Steve Elleman/		
Date:	12/11/2013		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
Total Attachments: 6 source=079965-00141US Assignment#page1.tif source=079965-00141US Assignment#page2.tif source=079965-00141US Assignment#page3.tif source=079965-00141US Assignment#page4.tif source=079965-00141US Assignment#page5.tif source=079965-00141US Assignment#page6.tif			

Application	No.			
Filed:		 		

ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Tom J. Africa, residing at 396 Locust Forge, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, invented a certain new and useful SHELF COMPONENT (Docket No. 079965-00141US);

and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, ACCO Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at Kemper Lakes Business Center, Building 4, Four Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any

Application No.
Docket No.
Assignment and Oath/Declaration
other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10 day of Tom J. Africa
STATE OF CHO)
STATE OF CHIO) ss COUNTY OF FRANKW)
On this day of , 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, Tom J. Africa, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Notary Public
NERMAN E. JONES NOTALY PUBLIC, STATE OF CHO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 2, 204
and the second of the second o

Application No.	
Filed:	

ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, **I, Scott M. Cline**, residing at 5958 Blaverly Drive, New Albany, Ohio 43054, invented a certain new and useful SHELF COMPONENT (Docket No. 079965-00141US);

and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, ACCO Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at Kemper Lakes Business Center, Building 4, Four Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may

Application No.	
Docket No.	
Assignment and Oath/Declaration	
consider necessary in connection with said United States application other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in conneand with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any pate thereon.	ection with said inventions,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand the set of	d and seal this <u>lo</u> day of
STATE OF OHIO) COUNTY OF FIRMLEND)	
On this Von day of Vectors, 2013, before and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above n personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foreact and deed for the purpose herein set forth.	amed, Scott M. Cline,
Notary Public	SANE JOSEPA
759630.1 BTV COLLISSION	especie alter 2, 7014

Application No.	 _		
Filed:			

ASSIGNMENT AND OATH/DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, Ross C. Worden, residing at 6685 TR 133, Findlay, Ohio 45840, invented a certain new and useful SHELF COMPONENT (Docket No. 079965-00141US);

and declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

and hereby acknowledge that:

Any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability of this application in accordance with Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1.56.

AND WHEREAS, ACCO Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at Kemper Lakes Business Center, Building 4, Four Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I hereby agree that, upon request, I will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any

Application No	
other United States or foreign applications that m and with any improvements thereon, and in connecthereon.	ay be filed in connection with said inventions ection with any patents issued or reissued
, 2013.	ereunto set my hand and seal this 77 day of
STATE OF OHO)) ss COUNTY OF FRANKIN)	
On this day of day of and for the above County and State, personally ap personally known to me, and acknowledged the exact and deed for the purpose herein set forth.	, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in peared the above named, Ross C. Worden, xecution of the foregoing assignment as a free
	Notary Public
759635.1	Hotaly public, state of thid by confession extress assist z, zoly